TECHNO-ECONOMIC COMPARISON BETWEEN DIRECT SEEDING AND
TRANSPLANTING METHOD IN RICE CULTIVATION: A CASE STUDY

MUHAMMAD ZULZAZMI BIN ABD RAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher
education institution, or for any other academic award in this University, Where use has been
made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to his Work to the Universiti Teknologi Mara
(“UiTM”), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any
reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written
consent of Ui'TM.

5
Candidate’s signature: /@/ﬁﬁ/‘ Date:

=
Name: Muhammad Zulzazmi bin Abd Rahim

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in
terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation
Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi
MARA.

Signature:

Name of Supervisor: Dr. Darius El Pebrian

Position: Senior Lecturer

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background of study
Problem statement
Research question
Objective of study
Hypothesis

Scope of study
Significant of study
Limitation of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24

Rice industry

Rice planting method
Direct seeding

Rice transplanter

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Location of study
3.2 Material
3.2.1 Backpack Gasoline 3WF-808 20L
3.2.2 Kubota Rice Transplanter
3.2.3 Rice variety
3.3 Planting method
3.4  Procedure
3.4.1 Direct seeding
3.4.2 Rice transplanter
3.5 Evaluation from technical aspect
3.6 Evaluation from economic aspect
3.7 Data analysis
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
4.1 Operational performance between rice transplanter and direct

seeding method.
4.1.1 Cultivation speed
4.1.2 Theoretical field capacity

N e e NV, B0, B RV R

(o¢]

11
11
12

14
14
14
14
16
17
18
18
18
19
19
23
24

28
28

28
29



4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.1.3 Actual field capacity

4.1.4 Field efficiency

4.1.5 Fuel consumption

4.1.6 Missing seedling

Plant establishment between rice transplanter and direct seeding

method and paddy yield.

4.2.1 Distance between seedlings

4.2.2 Number of seedling per square meter

4.2.3 Seedling height

4.2.4 Root length

4.2.5 Weedy-rice percentage

4.2.6 Paddy yield

Economic analysis between rice transplanter and direct seeding

4.3.1 Effect of transplanting methods on total cost, gross
return and net return

4.3.2 Effect of Transplanting Method on Benefit Cost Ratio
(BCR)

4.3.3 Break even analysis

Effect operational performance between rice transplanter and

direct seeding

Effect plant establishment and paddy yield between rice

transplanter and direct seeding method.

Economic analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

3.1
5.2

Conclusions
Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

29
29
30
30
30

31
31
32
32
32
33
33
34

35

35
36

38
40
42
42
43
44
47

55



ABSTRACT

Techno-Economic Comparison Between Transplanting and Direct Seeding Method In Rice
Cultivation: A Case Study

Malaysia farmers applied two methods to planting paddy in rice field. The study was conducted
to compare techno-economic performance in rice cultivation. Rice transplanter method was
compared with direct seeding method. The experimental plot in Sungai Besar Selangor was
1.214ha with two treatments and three replications. Kubota rice transplanter and Backpack
Gasoline 3WF-808 20L was used in the experiment. The techno-economic performance both of
the machine was conducted. The operational field performance of rice transplanter and direct
seeding for rice cultivation method has been evaluated. The results indicated that rice
transplanter and direct seeding was found the speed as 3.29 km/h and 1.01 km/h, fuel
consumption was 2.95 liter per hour and 0.66 liter per hour, actual field capacity was 0.352 ha/h
and 0.614 ha/h, theoretical field capacity was 0.602 ha/h and 0.909 /h, field efficiency was
59.49% and 67.50% respectively. Percentage of missing seedling rice transplanter was 5.56%
and direct seeding was no missing seedlings were detected. There was 94.49% and 100%
planting efficiency of rice transplanter and direct seeding respectively. Also characteristics of
paddy seedling at 21 day old and paddy yield contributing between rice transplanter and direct
seeding for rice transplanting method has been evaluated. The result of rice transplanter and
direct seeding have been found the average distance between seedlings was 18 cm and 6 cm,
seedling density was 126 seedling/m® and 250 seedling/m’, seedling height at age 21 days after
planting were obtained as 17.40 cm and 28.57 cm, average root length of seedling 13.77 cm and
13.4 cm, percentage weedy rice was 8.67% and 13.67%, paddy yield 7.94 t/ha and 7.28 t/ha
respectively was recorded. The net return rice transplanter and direct seeding was RM5493.10/ha
and RM4486.60/ha respectively. The benefit cost ratio (BCR) 2.09 and 2.05 were found for rice
transplanter method and broadcast seeded method respectively. It was observed that the cost was
RM 2209.82/ha when the transplanter was used for 10 ha/year while RM 469.40 when the direct
seeding was used for 10 ha/year. Therefore, it might be concluded that it would be economic an
increase of annual use. From the results of the study, it can be concluded that rice transplanter
method is more economic than the manual transplanting method. However, the operational
performance were high in broadcast seeded method.



	TECHNO-ECONOMIC COMPARISON BETWEEN DIRECT SEEDING AND TRANSPLANTING METHOD IN RICE CULTIVATION: A CASE STUDY
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research question
	1.4 Objective of study
	1.5 Hypothesis testing
	1.6 Scope of study
	1.7 Significant of study
	1.8 Limitation of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Rice industry
	2.2 Rice planting method
	2.3 Direct seeding
	2.4 Rice tranplanter

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Materials
	3.2.1 Backpack Gasoline 3WF-808 20L
	3.2.2 Kubota Rice Transplanter
	3.2.3 Rice variety

	3.3 Planting method
	3.4 Procedures
	3.4.1 Direct seeding
	3.4.2 Rice transplanter

	3.5 Evaluation from technical aspects
	3.5.1 The following information's were collected from each of the unit plot. The plant was selected randomly from the each plot

	3.6 Evaluation from economics aspect
	3.7 Data analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Operational performance between rice transplanter and direct seeding method
	4.1.1 Cultivation speed
	4.1.2 Theoretical field capacity
	4.1.3 Actual field capacity
	4.1.4 Field efficiency
	4.1.5 Fuel consumption
	4.1.6 Missing seedling

	4.2 Plant establishment and paddy yield between rice transplanter and direct seeding method
	4.2.1 Distance between seedlings
	4.2.2 Number of seedling per square meter
	4.2.3 Seedling height
	4.2.4 Root length
	4.2.5 Weedy-rice percentage
	4.2.6 Paddy yield

	4.3 Economic analysis between rice transplanter and direct seeding
	4.3.1 Effect of transplanting methods on total cost, gross return and net return
	4.3.2 Effect of Transplanting Method on Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR)
	4.3.3 Break even analysis

	4.4 Effect operational performance between rice transplanter and direct seeding
	4.5 Effect plant establishment and paddy yield between rice transplanter and direct seeding method
	4.6 Economic analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	CURRICULUM VITAE



