## TECHNO-ECONOMIC COMPARISON BETWEEN DIRECT SEEDING AND TRANSPLANTING METHOD IN RICE CULTIVATION: A CASE STUDY

### MUHAMMAD ZULZAZMI BIN ABD RAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2015** 

#### DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University, Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to his Work to the Universiti Teknologi Mara ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature:

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Muhammad Zulzazmi bin Abd Rahim

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Name of Supervisor: Dr. Darius El Pebrian

Position: Senior Lecturer

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF FIGURES				
	OF TABLES	vii		
	<b>OF ABREVIATIONS</b>	viii		
	RACT	ix		
ABST	RAK	Х		
CHAI	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background of study	1		
1.2	Problem statement	3		
1.3	Research question	5		
1.4	Objective of study	5 5 5		
1.5	Hypothesis			
1.6	Scope of study	6		
1.7	Significant of study	6		
1.8	Limitation of study	7		
CHAI	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	8		
2.1	Rice industry	8		
2.2	Rice planting method	11		
2.3	Direct seeding	11		
2.4	Rice transplanter	12		
CHAI	PTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	14		
3.1	Location of study	14		
3.2	Material	14		
	3.2.1 Backpack Gasoline 3WF-808 20L	14		
	3.2.2 Kubota Rice Transplanter	16		
	3.2.3 Rice variety	17		
3.3	Planting method	18		
3.4	Procedure	18		
	3.4.1 Direct seeding	18		
	3.4.2 Rice transplanter	19		
3.5	Evaluation from technical aspect	19		
3.6	Evaluation from economic aspect	23		
3.7	Data analysis	27		
CHAI	PTER 4 RESULTS	28		
4.1	Operational performance between rice transplanter and direct	28		
	seeding method.			
	4.1.1 Cultivation speed	28		
	4.1.2 Theoretical field capacity	29		

	4.1.3	Actual field capacity	29
	4.1.4		29
	4.1.5	Fuel consumption	30
	4.1.6	Missing seedling	30
4.2		establishment between rice transplanter and direct seeding	30
	metho	d and paddy yield.	
	4.2.1	Distance between seedlings	31
	4.2.2	Number of seedling per square meter	31
	4.2.3	Seedling height	32
	4.2.4	Root length	32
	4.2.5	Weedy-rice percentage	32
	4.2.6		33
4.3	Economic analysis between rice transplanter and direct seeding		
	4.3.1	Effect of transplanting methods on total cost, gross	34
		return and net return	
	4.3.2	Effect of Transplanting Method on Benefit Cost Ratio	35
		(BCR)	
	4.3.3	Break even analysis	35
4.4		operational performance between rice transplanter and	36
		seeding	38
4.5	1 1 5 5		
	-	lanter and direct seeding method.	
4.6	Econo	mic analysis	40
СНАР	TFR 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	42
5.1			42
5.2		nmendations	43
5.2	Recon		15
CITE	D REF	ERENCES	44
APPE	NDICE	ES	47
CURR	RICUL	UM VITAE	55

### ABSTRACT

### Techno-Economic Comparison Between Transplanting and Direct Seeding Method In Rice Cultivation: A Case Study

Malaysia farmers applied two methods to planting paddy in rice field. The study was conducted to compare techno-economic performance in rice cultivation. Rice transplanter method was compared with direct seeding method. The experimental plot in Sungai Besar Selangor was 1.214ha with two treatments and three replications. Kubota rice transplanter and Backpack Gasoline 3WF-808 20L was used in the experiment. The techno-economic performance both of the machine was conducted. The operational field performance of rice transplanter and direct seeding for rice cultivation method has been evaluated. The results indicated that rice transplanter and direct seeding was found the speed as 3.29 km/h and 1.01 km/h, fuel consumption was 2.95 liter per hour and 0.66 liter per hour, actual field capacity was 0.352 ha/h and 0.614 ha/h, theoretical field capacity was 0.602 ha/h and 0.909 /h, field efficiency was 59.49% and 67.50% respectively. Percentage of missing seedling rice transplanter was 5.56% and direct seeding was no missing seedlings were detected. There was 94.49% and 100% planting efficiency of rice transplanter and direct seeding respectively. Also characteristics of paddy seedling at 21 day old and paddy yield contributing between rice transplanter and direct seeding for rice transplanting method has been evaluated. The result of rice transplanter and direct seeding have been found the average distance between seedlings was 18 cm and 6 cm, seedling density was 126 seedling/m<sup>2</sup> and 250 seedling/m<sup>2</sup>, seedling height at age 21 days after planting were obtained as 17.40 cm and 28.57 cm, average root length of seedling 13.77 cm and 13.4 cm, percentage weedy rice was 8.67% and 13.67%, paddy yield 7.94 t/ha and 7.28 t/ha respectively was recorded. The net return rice transplanter and direct seeding was RM5493.10/ha and RM4486.60/ha respectively. The benefit cost ratio (BCR) 2.09 and 2.05 were found for rice transplanter method and broadcast seeded method respectively. It was observed that the cost was RM 2209.82/ha when the transplanter was used for 10 ha/year while RM 469.40 when the direct seeding was used for 10 ha/year. Therefore, it might be concluded that it would be economic an increase of annual use. From the results of the study, it can be concluded that rice transplanter method is more economic than the manual transplanting method. However, the operational performance were high in broadcast seeded method.